#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS	)	)
WATER UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC	)	
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE	)	
AND NECESSITY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A	)	CASE NO.
DRAIN FIELD AT THE MARSHALL RIDGE	)	2024-00170
SYSTEM OR AN ORDER DECLARING THE	)	
INSTALLATION IS AN EXTENSION IN THE	)	
ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS	)	

# <u>ORDER</u>

On November 15, 2024, Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC (Bluegrass Water) filed a motion to amend the Commission's September 19, 2024, procedural schedule. Bluegrass Water stated that:

[I]t recently received information indirectly from a third party agency that may require the Company to supplement its responses to the Commission's data requests. The Company is evaluating the information and will need to speak directly with the third party agency, as well as the Company's engineering consultants, to understand fully any potential ramifications to the proposed project. Given this recent development and potential scheduling difficulties posed by the upcoming holidays, an additional sixty (60) days would aid the Company in evaluating the information and determining whether supplemental responses are required.

In order to complete the record and since no intervenors will be prejudiced as none have been joined, the Commission finds good cause to amend the September 19, 2024 procedural schedule to allow Bluegrass Water until January 14, 2025, to request a public hearing or submit a request for the matter be decided based upon the written record. The

Commission notes that, pursuant to KRS 278.019, the Commission must render a decision in this case by March 8, 2025.

# IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The procedural schedule established on September 19, 2024, is amended.
- 2. The last day for Bluegrass Water to request a public hearing or submit a request for the matter to be decided based upon the written record January 14, 2025.
- 3. All provisions of the Commission's August 5, 2024 Order that are in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE OMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissione

ATTEST:

Executive Director

**ENTERED** 

DEC 4 2024

jdc

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION \*Aaron Silas Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

\*Eric Rocchio Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

\*Honorable Holly C Wallace Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*Jill Wall Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

\*John Lavanga Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP City Center, 100 W. Main Street Suite 900 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

\*Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 1630 Des Peres Road, Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131

\*Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202